$734,840, resulting in a net decrement of $1,195,311 being recognised in the revaluation surplus for the
year ended 30 June 2022.

• The Directors determined that there is no significant change in the valuation at 30 June 2023.

27

Townsville Aboriginal & Torres Strait Islander Corporation for Health Services
ABN: 66 010 113 603

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 30 June 2023

10 Correction of Prior Period Error

A comprehensive valuation was undertaken in the prior year on the land and building asset classes, however due to
the changes in management, this valuation was not reviewed or adopted. The reports were provided for review in the
current year and after analysis of the results, it was identified that a material movement in valuation of these assets
had occurred. As a result, it was determined there was a material prior period error in the financial statements that
required correction and restatement in the current year.

The aggregate effect of the error on the annual financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2023 is as follows:

Previously
stated

$

30 June 2022
Adjustments

$
Restated

$

Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income
Depreciation expense (674,686) (6,443) (681,129)
Profit for the year 870,917 (6,443) 864,474

Statement of Financial Position
Land 2,903,500 460,471 3,363,971
Buildings at cost 3,944,991 (3,944,991) -
Building improvements 212,034 (187,749) 24,285
Buildings at fair value 4,156,198 4,679,832 8,836,030
Buildings Accumulated Depreciation (414,150) 317,652 (96,498)
Net Assets 14,903,349 1,325,215 16,228,564
Asset Revaluation Surplus (152,742) (1,331,658) (1,484,400)
Total Equity (14,896,906) (1,331,658) (16,228,564)

11 Prepayments
2023

$
2022

$

CURRENT
Prepayments 321,388 258,653

Total prepayments 321,388 258,653

28

page 47
   22/23 annual report

Townsville Aboriginal & Torres Strait Islander Corporation for Health Services
ABN: 66 010 113 603

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 30 June 2023

12 Leases

Corporation as a lessee

Lease liabilities

The maturity analysis of lease liabilities based on contractual undiscounted cash flows is shown in the table below:

< 1 year
$

1 - 5 years
$

Lease liabilities
included in this

Statement Of
Financial Position

$

2023
Lease liabilities 363,210 670,455 1,033,665